" Deciston No. 60253 | o | ‘ @é gdﬂ}jﬁ%&l

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAiIFCRNIA

Applicetion of BALBCA ISLAND FIRRY,

e California corporation, to elimi- ' '

nate commetation rates for pedestrian Applicetion No. 42179
ferry sexrvice ané to raise rates for

passenger automobiles end light twucks.

Mark 4. Soden, for Delboa Island
Ferry, appiicant. -

Glenn E. Newfoﬁ, for the Commission’s staff.

CPINION

Applicant operates a common carrier ferry service for the
transportation of persoas and motor vehicles across Balboa‘Béy

4

between Baldoe and Balboz Island in the City of Newpozt Beach. 2y
this epplication, as amended, it secks authority to establish
increased fares om less than statutory notice.

Applicent's present fares per ome-way ride axe as Soilows:
ppli P 2y 3

Passenger ‘ Fare %
Adelt: o

Cash LAL AL AL B B AL B BN B0 B RN X BN I 2 B BN B BN AW B BE AN I N B B A N B B B I B N J lo éents
Ticxcet..‘.....‘....-......l............'.... Sc@:S

(20-ride commutation ticket, $1.00;
use limited to purchaser only.)

(6C-zide family ticket, $3.00;
use limited to fawily members ornly.)

Child: -

S yeaxs or mexe, but less than 12 years....

Less thaa 5 years, when accompanied by
passenger-peying 3dult £arc.iceveerececeas




h & 42179.' - Q/ds.'k o o . .

: . ' o Fare *
Vehicle (Including driver.)
assenger car I.....,l.l..'....l'.....l..ll.. 25'cents
Truck (truck and lading weighing not
aoze than 5,000 pounds):
Raced cepeeily, 1 tom or 155 cvvveveo.... 25 conts
Rated capacity, mere than 1 ton but not
mre th&nzgf '-'.'QD.S --o-.--o--.o-&o-oq.po. 35 Cents
Vekicle, not otherwise specified vecevssvesn S50 cents

* Cash feore uwnless otherwise stated.

Applicant's proposals in this matter involve the ticket
fares for pascengers and the vehicle fares or rates for passenger
cars and for trucks of l-ton capacity or less. The S-cent ticket
fores would be canceled end the 25-cent vehicle fares would be

.

increased to 30 cents. | 0 f

Public hearing on the application was held before
Examinex C. S. Abersathy at Newport Beaéh o2 Jume 1, 1960. Appli-
cant's presidert end its auditor testified, and an enginecer of the
Commissionfs staff'submitted and explained an erhibit setting
forth the results of a stucy which he had made of the ope:ations.

According to tkhe record im this matter, sai&WOperations
have not returned a profit since 1957. Operating revemues and
expeases for cach of the past three years were repprtéd by"
applicant as follows: | " |

Net Cperxcting

Revenues - Zxpenses Revenues
1957 $101,172 $ 96,340 $ 4,832
1953 - 104,273 112,092 $8,819)

( ) Indicates loss.
Appiicant's purposes in this matter are twofold:
(a) To zestore the operations to a profitable basis;

(b) To eliminate asserted imequities in the present
fare structure. ‘

-2-




. i '
: m et
| .
. H o+ . .
o .
.

A. 42179 - hw

Regarding the latter objective; applicant's president

declared that the ticket fares and the vehicle fares for passeonger
automobiles and for trucks of l-tonfrcted capacity or less axe
unduly low ia relation to the other of applicent’'s fares.. 7The
ticket fares, he said, were first ectablished years ago to accommo-
date residents of Balboa Island who then regularly patronized the
ferry services. Due to changes in economic circumstances which
Lave since occuxred, the majormty of such patrons have moved else-
where, and there is now relatively little need for |
the tickets for the puxposes for which they were first issued.
Assertedly, the tickets axe now purchased prmncipally by vacation-
ists who use them without regard to tk 1imitatzons thereon.
Applicant's presidént sald that it is‘virtually zmpossible to re-
strict the uée of the tickets to the bases,oc %hich theyvare sold,
namely, to the use of the nu:chéseriomly or tocthe use of the
member° of a family only. Consequenuiy, in actual practice the
tickets provide the users wita an avenue for avoiding.fares,thac
should apply; they deprive applicant of needed and.Justifmed
revenues, and they place an unreasomable burden on the operations
as a whole. | | |

7With respect to the vehicle fares or rates for pas senger
automobiles and for twxucks of l-ton rated capacity or less, appli-
cant's president declared that said fares are low in relation to the
fares for passengers, and that they axe low in relation to the
space cccupied by the vehicles on the ferries. In this connection
he pointed out that if allowance were made for the facc that the
vehicle fare includes the transpoxrtation of the driver, the propoxr-~
tionace charge for the vehicle, even under the propoged fare of
30 cents, would be but 20 cents or only twilce the fare for a person,
notwithstanding the fact that a passenger car or truck occupieé

substantially more space on a ferry than does & person. The present

-3




A, 42179 .

fare or rate for passenger éu;:-omobiles » he said, has been in

effect for more than 20 years.

Figures to show the anticipated results of operatioms

under the sought fares were submitted both by applicant and by the
Comission engineers. These figures are set forth below:

Estiuvated Revenues, Expenses and Earnings

For a Year's Operations under Proposed Fares

Commission

Applicant-
Revenues $§119,833 2

Expenses . L
Repairs | ‘ 7,683
Depreciation . - 5,994 -
Wages o \ 56,883
Fuel - S 4,668
General Officer's Salary
Generel Office Salaries
General Office Supplies and Expense
Law end Auditing - .

Communication and Utilities
Insurance - o :
Pensions o
Advertising
gmchisesg' o
erating Rents
Social Security Taxes
Other Taxes

. Engineer |
©$112,900

4,370
56,310
. 5,400
390
950
320
3,080
170
2,260
2,360
1,86900 -

Net Operating Reveanues o $10,590:
Income Taxes : $3':5,é°f |

Total Expenses o sm":g

Net Income L $7 ,010 |
Rate Base - $74,550

Operating Ratic = |  e3sn
‘Rate of Return | | . 9.4%

L

- It appears that the present fare or rate for trucks has been in
effect since June, 1953, and that prior to that time the applicable

fare was 50 cents pexr truck (Including driver and lading) of mot
wore than 5,000 pounds gross weight. | . \




A. 42179 .xm/oo % - .

As toe fbregoing table shows, applicant and the Commtssion
engineer zre in substantial accord with respect to certain of their
estimates. With respect to others, however, they differ naterizlly.
1t appears that some of these differences may‘be attributed to the
difference ia pewiods upon which the estimates were déveloped;
Applicect based its £igures on 1ts resorded cxpe*i. e for the year
1959. The engireer’s figures were develeped mainly.onﬂcppliCénc'é‘
experience for the 12vmov ths tb'ough Maxch, 1969. Cther of the
differarces stem from dif’@rezccs In the Zacters conqicered ard Ip
the zllowances mode therefor.

" The revenue estimate of applicant was ‘arrived at by |
increasing reveﬁucs_for'the yeer 1959'in‘§ropo::ion to the increases
io fares sought. That of the eagineer wes reacked from an analysis
of apﬂlican*'s txaffic for the past five yoors witn ailowence in-
cludcd'for the additional reveaues ewpected to accrue 1f #h sought
fores ore estabiisked. In effecr, 1t sppears that thef:wo-esti-
mates represont“thh waxirmm and cfrimm zeveries that oAy be reason-
ably anticzngted during the cox oxing yoex. |

Tne prmincipal items and amoumts of expensge in which the
estimotes of appliéanﬁ acd of the Commissica ecginecy d:ffer may be
-lfecapi:ulated as follews: |

} o Apnlicont
Dep_eoiation ) $ ‘
Gezeral f‘icer s Selexy
Incvrance
Pensions
Oﬂorhtﬁng Rents
Onae* 4¢xe¢

Total

The engineer's actimate o
reached on the basic of the expected sexvice 1ife éf‘the Proverty
thét-is being,depreciated, whe;ea that of applicant anuacently i
was computed on a shorter pgriod; The bazis uced by tnelcngzneeén
conforns to that waich hac been found to te reaconable in other

-Sm




a. 2179 M ]

matters of this kind. It appears reasonable in this instance also.
The engincer's estimates in this respect should Be'adopted.

Other of the foregoing expenée estimates of the engineer
reflect amounts which, in his judgment, should be sufficient to make
reasonable provision for the items involved. Tox example, his
estimate of $3,080 for~pensions was developed on the basis of lecser
rates which afe 5eing paid by certain other companies‘for a lesser
amount of pension coverage than that provided by applicanﬁ;:_His
estimate of operating rents was based on the utilization of 2 lesser
amount of terminal space than that contracted for by applicant.
Discussion of these various differences does not appeaf necessary.

In the determination of what expenses should be takén‘into'consider?
ation as grounds for the approval of fare increases, the propriety

of the expenses that are ¢laimed must necessarily be considered. In
this connectzon, howeverz, standards should not be applied that do

not sufficiently take into account whether the alleged erpense "
reductxons are actually avamlable to the carrier xnvolved Moxeover,
full consxderatxon should be given to the relationohlp of the.ex-
penses in queation to the carrier's over-all operatzono The fact
that some other carriers may be providing lesser pensions for
example, than is applican: hexein does not mecessarily cstablzoh that
anpllcant" pension provisions: for its employee, are so improper that
the company's nmnagerxal necioions in this respect hould be disre-
garded, and a lesser amount than that which i3 being paid by appli-
cant should be comsidered as the maximum reasonable smount to be
allowed. On the evidence of record concerning therfbregoing eeti-
mates of the engineer (except that for qeprec;ation), it doe* not
appear that the rcductions in expensc wh;ch are rezlected in said
estimates arc either reasonably available to appl;cant.or may be
reaoonably accomplzshed. Said estimates should not bé adoPCed.

Upon consideration of the record hérgin, it ic found and
concluded that the figures in the following table, including those

for rate base may be accepted as reasonably representative of

-G




Ca.sa17s o | o

applicgnt‘s operations results for the coming year under the sought

fares.

Revenues | $119.833 |

Lxpenses , ' .
Repairs ' $ 8,380 -
Depreciation - 4,370

- Wages 56,310 -
Fuel ‘ 5,370
.General Officer's Salary 4,000
General 0Zffice Salaries |
General Office Supplies and Expense
Law and Auditing ‘

Communication and Utilities

Insurance |

Pensions

Acdvertising

Franchises

Opexating Rents

Social Security Taxes

Othexr Taxes | :
S Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenues

Income Taxes
State . $ 406
- Federal 2,093

Net Income

Rate Base

Opexrating-Ratio
Rate of Return

2 ‘
The wate base figuxe which is shown is that which was developed
by the Commission engineer principally on the basis of the depre-
clated value of the opexating properties. Applicant also computed
a rate base figure on The depreciated value of the propexrtiec.
Applicant's f£igure, bowever, imcludes provisiom for $12,000 working
cash. The reasonableness of this amount, ac an average allowance
for working cashk, was not established. Applicant also developed
rate base Ligures on the basis of the present value of its proper-
ties and on valuations which acsume the propexties to be wozth 50
percent of their costs. Included also in these zate base £iguxes
are allowances of $12,000 for worlking cash.




A. 42172 d’f .

The Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that
the rate base, operarzing rotio end rate of return, as shovn immeddi-
2tely obove axe reasonable and the sough£ increased fares axe
Justified. Said fare increeses will be authorized. 4pplicant’s
proposal to establish the increzsed fares and to make them effective
on less than stetutery motice likewlse appeaxs justified. The appli- 7

: .
. cation will be gremfed in this respect also.

Besed on the fiedirgs and cozelusions conéained'in the
preceding opinion,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Balboa Island Ferry be, and it
hexeby is, zuthorized to establlish anéd to make effective the
following changes in its fares and rates on not less than five dzys’
notice to the Compission and to the public:
l. To cancel present pmassenger fares which are
based oa the szle of tickets at the rate of
20 one-wzy rides for $1.00 or at the zrate of
60 ome-wey rides for $3.00.
2. To increase to 30 cents the present 25-ceat
cash fare, or rate, per ome-way trip, pex
vekicle (including driver thereof), for
vehiclies as Lollows:
3. DPasserger automobiles

b. Panel trucks and trucks of l-tom
capeeity or less. —

T IS HEREDY FURIHER‘ORDERED that the guthority herein
granted be, and it'herebylis, made subject_sg;?he followirg com~ ("
Ltions: '
1. In adéitfion to the required filing of tariffs,

Balboa Islend Ferxry sbell .give motice to the
public by posting on its vessels and in izs

- -3-




A. L2179 - bm/ds %k

terninals an explanation of the fare changes
herein authorized. Such notices shall be
posted not later than five dagys before the
effective date of the fare changes and shall
remain posted untlil not less than ten days
after said effective date.

2. The authority herein gxanted shall expire .
unless exercised within ninety days after "
the effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective ten days after the

date hereof.

Dated at __ San Frencisto , Califorpia, this

day of Q LG £ ’?69' |
) et oy

'.karesident

?24>/ /7

[ of “5=

Jo
-




